more consistent basis to the results of other companies in the industry. Management also uses pro forma data to
evaluate potential acquisitions, establish internal budgets, and evaluate performance of its business.

12

Edgar Filing: INFINITE GROUP INC - Form 10-Q

20

The Company considers pro forma data to be an important indicator of the Company's operational strength and
performance of its business and a useful measure of the Company's historical and prospective operating trends.
However, there are significant limitations to the use of pro forma data since it may exclude amounts that impact the
Company's profitability and operating cash flows. The Company believes that these limitations are offset by clearly
identifying the difference between the two measures. Consequently, pro forma data should not be considered in
isolation or as a substitute for net income (loss) presented in accordance with GAAP. Pro forma data, as presented by
the Company, may not be comparable with similarly named measures provided by other entities.

Three Months Ended March 31,
2008 2007

2008 Adjustments Pro Forma 2007 Adjustments Pro Forma

Sales $ 2,466,810 $ - $ 2,466,810 $ 2,132,407 $ - $ 2,132,407
Cost of services 1,716,271 (22,508) 1,693,763 1,408,607 (6,388) 1,402,219
Gross profit 750,539 22,508 773,047 723,800 6,388 730,188
General and
administrative 258,002 (4,298) 253,704 216,212 (2,627)  213,585
Defined benefit
pension plan 48,961 - 48,961 115,525 - 115,525
Selling 407,676 (15,879)  391,797 336,598 (29,229) 307,369
Research and
development - - - 45,263 - 45,263
Depreciation 8,954 - 8,954 9,307 - 9,307
Total operating
expenses 723,593 (20,177) 703,416 722,905 (31,856) 691,049
Operating income 26,946 42,685 69,631 895 38,244 39,139
Interest expense, net (78,388) - (78,388) (64,472) - (64,472)
Income tax expense (615) - (615) (605) - (605)
Net loss $ (52,057) $ 42,685 $ (9,372)  $ (64,182)  $ 38,244 $ (25,938)

Net loss per share -
basic and diluted $ (.00) $ .00 $ (.00) $ (.00) $ .00 $ (.00)

Liquidity and Capital Resources

At March 31, 2008, we had cash of $63,141 available for our working capital needs and planned capital asset
expenditures. Our primary liquidity needs are the financing of working capital and capital expenditures. Our primary
source of liquidity is cash provided by operations and our $800,000 credit facility. As of March 31, 2008, we had
approximately $150,000 available under our credit facility. During the three months ended March 31, 2008, cash
provided by operating activities was $25,867.